
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 10th September, 2014 
  
TIME: 3.00 pm. 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
 

Substitute 
 
 

 Councillor Roberts (Chair) 
Councillor McGinnity (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ashton 
Councillor Brennan 
Councillor Mark Dowd 
Councillor Lord Fearn 
Councillor John Joseph Kelly 
Councillor Lappin 
Councillor Papworth 
Councillor Shaw 
 

Councillor Friel 
Councillor Byrom 
Councillor Robertson 
Councillor Mahon 
Councillor Dams 
Councillor Weavers 
Councillor Kermode 
Councillor Atkinson 
Councillor Dutton 
Councillor Lewis 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Mike Morris 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: mike.morris@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to give notice of any personal or 
prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
  

 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014  
 

 

4. Health Scrutiny Guidance - Proposed Amendments to 
the Constitution 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

 

5. Statement of Accounts 2013/2014  

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT to follow  
 

 

6. Treasury and Capital Activity - Outturn 2013/14 (Pages 15 - 
26) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

7. Treasury Management 2014/15 - Position to July 2014 (Pages 27 - 
34) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

8. Risk Services Update - April to September 2014 (Pages 35 - 
42) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
  

 

9. Audit Plan 2014/15 - Internal Audit Performance Report - 
April to August 2014 

(Pages 43 - 
58) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

10. Internal Audit Fraud Report (Pages 59 - 
64) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
  
 

 

11. Internal Audit Report and Confidential Reporting Policy (Pages 65 - 
76) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services   



4 

 

12. Constitution Update (Pages 77 - 
82) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Legal Services  
 

 

13. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours 
exclusion of the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

14. Internal Audit Fraud Report (Pages 83 - 
88) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

15. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 89 - 
96) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  25 JUNE 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Brennan, Lord Fearn, John Joseph Kelly, 
Lappin and Shaw 
Mr. E. Davies (Independent Member) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashton and his 
substitute Councillor Robertson, Councillor M. Dowd and his substitute 
Councillor Dams, Councillor McGinnity and Councillor Papworth and his 
substitute Councillor Dutton. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
3. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
4. HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - 

RESPONSE BY CLERK OF MAGHULL TOWN COUNCIL  

 
Further to Minute No. 55 (2) of the meeting on 16 April 2014, the 
Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
which set out the response of the Clerk of Maghull Town Council to the 
recommendations made by the Hearings Sub-Committee following a 
recent investigation of a complaint made against a Maghull Town 
Councillor. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Clerk’s response be noted; and 

 
(2) Maghull Town Council be recommended to consider minuting 

meetings on any future occasions when the circumstances are 
similar to those referred to in this complaint. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2014 
 

2 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT reviewing Internal Audit and Risk Management activity for 
2013/14 and setting out the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. 
The annual report included a summary of work to investigate cases of 
suspected fraud. 
  
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.  She also thanked and commended the Audit 
Team for their work and positive response to challenges over the past 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) it be noted that the Chief Internal Auditor is satisfied that the 

Council continues to operate within an adequate and generally 
effective overall control environment; and 

 
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to submit 

details of the progress of the asbestos audit within the Health and 
Safety Audit Plan to future meetings of this Committee. 

 
 
 
6. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which attached the proposed Internal Audit Annual Plan for 
2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2014/15, as attached to the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
7. HEALTH AND SAFETY AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT setting out a proposed Health and Safety Audit Plan for 2014/15, 
which included a detailed methodology for selecting areas of audit which 
was flexible enough to accommodate departmental requests or heightened 
risk as a result of change or other evidence, as agreed at the Corporate 
Health and Safety Committee on 21 May 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 25TH JUNE, 
2014 
 

3 

 
(1) the Health and Safety Audit Plan for 2014/15, as attached to the 

report, be approved; and 
 
(2) in relation to the “dealing with aggression in children’s social care 

settings”, the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to 
inform this Committee, at a future meeting, whether restraint is 
being used in such settings and what procedures are in place for 
monitoring the mental health of children in those settings. 

 
 
 
 
8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion of 
the information from the press and public. 
 
 
 
9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 49 of 26 March 2014, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT setting out a revised  
Corporate Risk Register which had been updated to reflect the Council’s 
current risks and associated controls. Some of the risks had been re-
worded to provide clarity and four new risks had been added. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)  the report be noted;  
 
(2) the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved; and 
 
(3)      the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be requested to forward a 

copy of the Corporate Risk Register handbook to all Members of 
the Committee. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 

Date of Meeting: 10 September 2014 

    
Subject: Health Scrutiny 

Guidance – Proposed 
Amendments to the 
Constitution 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

    
Report of:  Director of Corporate 

Services 
  

    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 

Exempt/Confidential  No 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To advise on amendments to the Council’s Constitution, to be submitted by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That the following additional amendments to the Council’s Constitution be approved:- 
 
1. The text attached at Appendix A to the report to be added to the terms of 

reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) in 
Chapter 6 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
2. The function to allow the full Council to formally respond to consultations by 

relevant NHS bodies and relevant service health providers on substantial 
reconfiguration proposals. 

 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being √   

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 

√   

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Democracy 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To report on proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution and to ensure that it is 
up to date. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: Non-reporting would not be conforming 
to the proper procedures for implementation of amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? N/A 
 
(A) Revenue Costs None 
 
 
(B) Capital Costs None 
 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 
Financial 
 

Legal 
 

Human Resources 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact of the Proposals on Service Delivery: 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT (FD......) has been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD.....) has been consulted and any comments 
have been incorporated into the report. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Immediately following the Committee meeting. 

√ 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 
Contact Officer: Debbie Campbell 
Tel: 0151 934 2254 
Email: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 
There are no background papers available for inspection 
 
 
1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1 At the time of drafting this report, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health 

and Social Care) is anticipated to consider a report by the Director of Corporate 
Services on the new Health Scrutiny Guidance, at its meeting on 2 September 
2014. 

 
1.2 The report includes recommendations for amendments to be made to the 

Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
2. Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care) – Terms of 

Reference 
 
2.1 The new Health Scrutiny Guidance contains a number of key messages and it is 

deemed necessary to amend the Terms of Reference of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Health and Social Care), in order to reflect those key 
messages. 

 
2.2 The additional Terms of Reference are attached to this report at Appendix A. 
 
 
3. Consultations on Substantial Variations/Reconfigurations 
 
3.1 In addition, mechanisms for responding to any future consultations by relevant 

NHS bodies and health providers on substantial reconfiguration proposals need to 
be considered and put in place. 

 
3.2 At present this function is not included within the Council’s Constitution. The 

Constitution will require amending to allow the full Council to respond to 
consultations by relevant NHS bodies and relevant service health providers on 
substantial reconfiguration proposals. 

 
3.3. The Committee is requested to approve an addition to the Council’s Constitution 

to allow the full Council to formally respond to consultations by relevant NHS 
bodies and relevant service health providers on substantial reconfiguration 
proposals. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



4. Matters for Consideration 
 

An update on the decisions taken by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Health and Social Care) at its meeting to be held on 2 September 2014, on the 
new Health Scrutiny Guidance, will be provided at the meeting. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX A 
 
OVERVIEW AND SRUTINY COMMITTEE (HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE) 

 
ADDITIONAL TERMS OF REFERENCE TO REFLECT KEY MESSAGES WITHIN 
THE HEALTH SCRUTINY GUIDANCE 
 
1. To strengthen the voice of local people, ensuring that their needs and 

experience are considered as an integral part of the commissioning and 
delivery of health services and that those services are effective and safe. 

 
2. To take a strategic overview of how well integration of health, public health 

and social care is working, including how well the Health and Wellbeing Board 
is carrying out its duty to promote integration, and t
[...]
 NHS operates, in 
considering reconfiguration proposals and take into account the effect of the 
proposals on the sustainability of services, in addition to their quality and 
safety. 

 
11. To ensure that all the health scrutiny functions are discharged in a transparent 

manner that will boost the confidence of local people in health scrutiny.  In 
addition to being held in an open forum, members of the public will be 
permitted to use any communication methods, such as filming and tweeting, 
to report proceedings. This is in line with the transparency measures in the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, and will allow local people not 
present at health scrutiny meetings to have an opportunity to see and/or hear 
the proceedings. 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee  Date of Meeting: 10 September 2014 
   
Subject: Treasury and Capital activity – Outturn 2013/14. 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & Information Services   
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward 

Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform members of Prudential Indicators, and Treasury Management activities 
undertaken for 2013/14. The report also includes the Treasury Management position to 
July 2014. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Audit & Governance is asked to note the contents of this report. 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?  
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √√√√  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

 √√√√  

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
To ensure that Audit & Governance Committee is fully appr
[...]
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation:   
 
Audit and Governance Committee require to be informed of and review Internal Audit 
work as part of their review of the internal control environment and overall Governance 
arrangements. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report  

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



(A) Revenue Costs 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal 
 

Human Resources 
None 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
Internal Audit provide assurance to the Council that Internal Controls are provided for 
within systems utilised across the Council providing for effective and efficient service 
delivery for the community. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance is the owner of the report (FD3134) and notes that there 
are no financial implications implied within this report 
 
The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD2426/14) has been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
No 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
Immediately following the Audit & Governance Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Janice Bamber, Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel: 0151 934 4051 
Email: janice.bamber@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

� 

 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 9



Background Papers : 
 
The following papers are available for inspection by contacting the above officer : 
 
Completed Internal Audit Client Satisfaction Surveys 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



1. Introduction/Background 
 
1.1. The Chief Internal Auditor, under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, is 

requi
[...]
dismissed following a disciplinary hearing in May 2014.      

 
 Stepclever Legacy Funding 
 
6.2 An investigation confirmed that bogus invoices had been submitted fraudulently by 

a local small business to substantiate expenditure of £2,462.98 of grant money it 
had received. The matter was reported to the police and the Council is in the 
process of recovering the money via its normal debt recovery procedures.    

 
7. Update Regarding Previously Reported Case 
 
7.1 A case involving £750 of grant money being obtained fraudulently by a small 

business was reported to the Audit & Governance Committee in March. It has now 
been confirmed that, as a result of the investigation, this money has now been 
recovered in full.     

   
8. Conclusion 
 
8.1 The Council has a zero tolerance approach to dealing with fraud and corruption 

and this is endorsed by Members and Management.  Internal Audit will continue to 
raise awareness of the potential for fraud and promote the anti-fraud culture across 
the authority and will continue to report on our work to this Committee in 2014/15.  

 

  
             
   

Page 64

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Report to: Audit and 
Governance 

Date of Meeting: 10 September 2014 

    
Subject: Internal Audit Report 

and Confidential 
Reporting Policy 

Wards Affected: None 

    
Report of:  Jill Coule, Head of 

Corporate Legal 
Services 

  

    
Is this a Key 
Decision? 

No Is it included in the Forward Plan? No 
 

 
Exempt/Confidential 

 No  

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To confirm that the Confidential Reporting Policy will be reviewed in line with the 
recommendations made by Warrington Borough Council. 
 
Warrington BC agreed to share the latest version of the Public Concern at Work policy 
which is annexed to this report.     
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members to consider whether they wish to form a small task group to assist officers with 
the review of this important policy and report back to the meeting of Audit and 
Governanc
[...]
n is kept up to 
date and in good order (Chapter 10, Section E paragraph 29 refers). It is 
recognised that this is important to keep the Constitution up to date, meaningful 
and integral to the workings of the Council.  

 
1.2 An amendment for the constitution which requires immediate referral to Council, 

following consideration and recommendations by the Committee concerns the 
Reporting of Meetings 
 

1.3 On the 6 August 2014 the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 
2014/2095 came into force. The regulations provide that whilst a meeting of a 
local authority is open to the public any person attending is to be permitted to 
report on the meeting. The regulations further provide that a person attending a 
local authority meeting for the purpose of reporting on the meeting must, so far as 
practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for doing so. Further, any person who 
attends a local authority meeting for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may 
use any communication method, including the internet, to publish, post or 
otherwise share the results of the person’s reporting activities. Publication and 
dissemination may take place at the time of the meeting or occur after the 
meeting.  
 

1.4 “Reporting” is defined in the regulations as:  
(a) filming, photographing or making an audio recording of proceedings at a 
meeting;  
(b) using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear 
proceedings at a meeting as it takes place or later; or  
(c) reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally 
or in writing, so that the report or commentary is available as the meeting 
takes place or later to persons not present  

 
1.5 There is no requirement for a local authority to permit oral reporting or oral 

commentary on a meeting as it takes place if the person reporting or providing the 
commentary is present at the meeting.  
 

1.6 However, should a person cause a disturbance at a meeting whilst reporting on 
them, for example by:  
 

• moving to areas outside the areas designated for the public without the 
consent of the Chairman,  

• making excessive noise in recording or setting up or re-siting equipment 
during the debate/discussion,  

• intrusive lighting and use of flash photography; or  

• asking for people to repeat statements for the purposes of recording  

Page 80

Agenda Item 12



 
then the provisions within the Council’s Rules of Procedure allowing the public 
and Members to be removed from a meeting for causing a disturbance shall 
apply.  
 

1.7 It is accordingly recommended that the Rules of Procedure (Chapter 4) be 
amended so as to incorporate the following: 

 
(1)  While a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, a Committee or Sub Committee is 

open to the public, any person attending is permitted to report on the 
meeting by filming, photographing or making an audio recording of 
proceedings at the meeting. They may also use any other means for 
enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at such a meeting 
as it takes place or later and may use any communication method, 
including the internet, to publish, post or otherwise share the results of the 
person’s reporting activities.  

 
(2)  Should a person cause a disturbance at a meeting whilst reporting on the 

proceedings, for example by:  
• moving to areas outside the areas designated for the public without the 

consent of the Chairman,  
• making excessive noise in recording or setting up or re-siting equipment 

during the debate/discussion,  
• intrusive lighting and use of flash photography; or  
• asking for people to repeat statements for the purposes of recording  
• then the provisions of rules  103 to 106 (Chapter 4) (Members’ conduct 

and disturbance by the public) shall apply.  
 

(3)  Nothing in this rule shall allow any person to report on any part of a 
meeting, without the consent of the meeting, whilst the public is excluded to 
allow it to debate confidential or exempt matters.  

 
1.8 Further since the last meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee the 

following areas have been identified for review in the Constitution: 
 

• Terms of reference for Planning Committee so that power is delegated to 
from Council to Planning Committee to approve Conservation Area 
Appraisals 

• Terms of reference for Overview and Scrutiny following receipt of the 
Department of Health Guidance on Health Scrutiny 

• Consideration of the terms of reference of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to ensure that there is clarity of purpose between the Board and Overview 
and Scrutiny function 

• Review of processes and procedures with respect to Standards Hearings 
 

It is proposed by officers that members form a small task group to consider these 
issues in more detail and to report back to the next meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 
 

 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Health Scrutiny Guidance - Proposed Amendments to the Constitution
	Health Scrutiny Guidance Appendix A

	6 Treasury and Capital Activity - Outturn 2013/14
	7 Treasury Management 2014/15 - Position to July 2014
	8 Risk Services Update - April to September 2014
	Risk Services Update- April-September 2014 Annex A

	9 Audit Plan 2014/15 - Internal Audit Performance Report - April to August 2014
	Audit Plan 2014-15 - Internal Audit Performance Report- April-August 2014-Annex A
	Audit Plan 2014-15 - Internal Audit Performance Report- April-August 2014-Annexe B

	10 Internal Audit Fraud Report
	11 Internal Audit Report and Confidential Reporting Policy
	12 Constitution Update
	14 Internal Audit Fraud Report
	15 Corporate Risk Register
	Corporate Risk Register Annex




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

4 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  10 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Roberts (in the Chair) 

Councillor McGinnity (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Ashton, Atkinson, M. Dowd, Lord Fearn, 
John Joseph Kelly, Lewis and Papworth 
 

 
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brennan and his 
substitute Councillor Mahon, Councillor Lappin and Councillor Shaw. 
 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
12. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
13. HEALTH SCRUTINY GUIDANCE - PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

TO THE CONSTITUTION  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services 
on proposed amendments to the Constitution, partly as a result of new 
health scrutiny guidance. The proposed amendments had been 
considered and approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting held on 2 September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the text attached at Appendix A to the report  be added to the terms 

of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Health and 
Social Care) in Chapter 6 of the Council’s Constitution; and 

 
(2) the Constitution be amended to enable the full Council to formally 

respond to consultations by relevant NHS bodies and relevant 
service health providers on substantial re-configuration proposals. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

5 

 
 
14. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/2014  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT detailing the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts for consideration and 
approval following the completion of the audit by the External Auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC). The report included an Executive 
Summary of the Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement and the 
“Letter of Representation” from the Council to the External Auditors for 
approval. 
 
The Council, or nominated Committee charged with the responsibility for 
Governance must approve the Statement of Accounts following the 
completion of the annual audit.  The Audit and Governance Committee 
had been delegated with this responsibility and consequently must 
approve the audited accounts for 2013/14 by 30 September 2014. 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT outlined the content of the report 
and answered questions from Members on various aspects of the 
Statement of Accounts. 
 
The report also included the External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with Governance, which gave details of the significant audit and 
accounting matters to be considered, together with recommendations in 
relation to weaknesses identified in internal control systems.  
 
Mr. I. Looker and Mr. R. Thomas from PWC, provided Members with a 
brief summary of the audit process, indicated that an unqualified opinion 
on the value for money aspects of the accounts was expected and 
answered questions from Members on various issues. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1)       the 2013/2014 Statement of Accounts be approved;  
 
(2)       the Annual Governance Statement be approved; 
 
(3)  the comments of PriceWaterhouseCoopers be noted;  
 
(4)  the Letter of Representation be approved and  the Chair and the 

Head of Corporate Finance and ICT be authorised to sign it on the 
Council’s behalf; and 
 

(5) the Committee’s thanks to the staff of the Corporate Finance and 
ICT department and PriceWaterhouseCoopers be recorded. 

 
 
15. TREASURY AND CAPITAL ACTIVITY - OUTTURN 2013/14  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

6 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management activities 
undertaken for 2013/14. This included the Treasury Management position 
to July 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
16. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2014/15 - POSITION TO JULY 2014  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the current financial year up until 31 July 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management update to 31 July 2014 be noted. 
 
 
17. RISK SERVICES UPDATE - APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance and ICT 
which provided an update on Risk Management Services for April to 
September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
18. AUDIT PLAN 2014/15 - INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE 

REPORT - APRIL TO AUGUST 2014  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of internal audit work undertaken 
during the period 1 April to 31 August 2014. The Committee was required 
to be apprised of and review Internal Audit work as part of its review of the 
internal control environment and overall Governance arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  
 
19. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive anti-fraud and 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

7 

corruption and investigation work undertaken during 2014/15 by the 
Internal Audit Team, together with brief details of completed investigations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
20. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING 

POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Legal 
Services indicating that it was proposed to review the Council’s 
Confidential Reporting Policy in line with recommendations made by 
Warrington Borough Council, whose latest version of their Public Concern 
at Work Policy was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a task group consisting of Councillors Papworth, Roberts and Shaw 
be appointed to assist officers with the review of this important Policy with 
a view to reporting back to the Committee at its meeting on 10 December 
2014. 
 
 
21. CONSTITUTION UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Corporate Legal 
Services on work on a number of issues which involved potential 
amendments to the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the Council be recommended to approve the proposed 

amendments to the Constitution arising from the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014/2095, thereby amending the 
Rules of Procedure in Chapter 4 to incorporate the following:- 
(i)  While a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, a Committee or 

Sub- Committee is open to the public, any person attending 
is permitted to report on the meeting by filming, 
photographing or making an audio recording of proceedings 
at the meeting. They may also use any other means for 
enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
such a meeting as it takes place or later and may use any 
communication method, including the internet, to publish, 
post or otherwise share the results of the person’s reporting 
activities.  

 
(ii)  Should a person cause a disturbance at a meeting whilst 

reporting on the proceedings, for example by:  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

8 

• moving to areas outside the areas designated for the 
public without the consent of the Chair,  

• making excessive noise in recording or setting up or re-
siting equipment during the debate/discussion,  

• using intrusive lighting and/or flash photography, or 
• asking for people to repeat statements for the purposes 

of recording,  
then the provisions of Rules  103 to 106 (Chapter 4) 
(Members’ conduct and disturbance by the public) shall 
apply.  

 
(iii)  Nothing in this Rule shall allow any person to report on any 

part of a meeting, without the consent of the meeting, whilst 
the public is excluded to allow it to debate confidential or 
exempt matters; and 

 
(2) that a task group consisting of Councillors Papworth, Roberts and 

Shaw be appointed to review in detail the remaining proposed 
changes to the Constitution set out in paragraph 1.8 of the report, 
with a view to reporting back to the Committee at its meeting on 10 
December 2014. 
 

 
 
22. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favoured exclusion of the information from the press and public. 
 
 
23. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the ongoing investigations and new 
referrals of suspected fraud dealt with by the Internal Audit Team since the  
meeting of the Committee held on 26 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
24. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 10TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

9 

Further to Minute No. 9 of 25 June 2014, the Committee considered the 
report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT setting out a revised 
Corporate Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted and the updated Corporate Risk Register be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


